
EXHIBIT A 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
CSG Consultants, Inc. 

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into and becomes effective on 
---------- (Effective Date), by THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a municipal corporation, 
("CITY") and, CSG CONSULTANTS, INC., a California Corporation ("CONSULTANT"). 

RECITALS 

The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

1. This Third Amendment to Agreement is entered into based upon City of Morgan Hill City Council 
approval on September 21, 2016. 

2. The CITY and CONSULTANT entered into that "Consultant Agreement" made as of November 
13, 2014, for consultant services for a maximum compensation of $313,430 ("CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT"). 

3. The CITY and CONSULTANT entered into a "First Amendment to Agreement" made as of June 
18, 2015, under which the maximum compensation under the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as 
amended, was increased to Nine Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($952,515) . 
The CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, and the First Amendment thereto are attached as Exhibit "A" to this 
Agreement. 

4. The CITY and CONSULT ANT entered into a "Second Amendment to Agreement" made as of 
June 24, 2016, under which the maximum compensation under the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as 
amended, was increased to $1,083,598 and a "Third Amendment to Agreement" to again increase the 
maximum compensation to $1,383,598. The CONSUL TANT AGREEMENT, and the First, Second and 
Third Amendments thereto are attached as Exhibit "A" to this Agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Amendments: All terms and conditions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as amended, as 
attached as Exhibit "A," shall r~main in full force and effect; except that the following amendments shall 
be made as set forth below: 

A. Paragraph 2 shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the following: 

"2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective and cover services rendered 
from November 13, 2014, until June 1, 2017. The City Manager is authorized to extend the term 
of this Agreement for a maximum period of one year. Any such extension shall be in writing and 
signed by both parties to this Agreement." 

B. Paragraph 3 shall be amended by adding the following: 

"The services to be performed by CONSULTANT shall consist of the following additional 
1 

I . ' 

I 
I 
' i 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
J 

I 

I . ' 



services set forth in Exhibit "B": 

C . Paragraph 4.1 shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the following: 

"4.1. Amount. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $1,383,598 Dollars, 
original agreement ($313,430) plus First Amendment ($639,085) plus Second Amendment 
($131,083), plus Third Amendment ($300,000) for a total amount not to exceed One Million 
Three Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars ($1,383,598) . 

2. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict between the , terms and provisions of this Third 
Amendment to Agreement and the terms and provisions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT or any 
earlier amendment, the terms of this Third Amendment to Agreement shall govern and control. 

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS: 
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT 
TREASURER. 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 
Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 
Date: 

2 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL 

City Manager 
Date: 

CSG CONSULTANTS, INC. 

By: 
Title: 

Print Name nd Title of Signer. 
If Corporate: Chairman, President or 
Vice President 

Title: SECRETARY 
Print Name and Title of Signer. 
If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant 
Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or 
Assistant Treasurer 

Date: 9 ·3·16 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 



EXHIBIT A 

I 2J.P-1>4- \ L\--UrYf 
SECOND AMEND~ENT TO AGREEMENT 

CSG Consultants, Inc. 

1 ~ / This SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into and becomes effective on 
I.JI 24/ I IJ (Effective Date), by THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a municipal corporation, 

("CITY'') and, CSG CONSULTANTS, INC., a California Corporation ("CONSULTANT"}. 

RECITALS 

The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

1. This Second Amendment to Agreement is entered into based upon City of Morgan Hill City 
Council approval on June 15, 2016. 

2. CITY and CONSULTANT entered into that "CONSULTANT AGREEMENT" made as of 
November 13, 2014 for consultant services for a maximum compensation of Three Hundred Thirteen 
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Dollars ($313,430). 

3. CITY and CONSUL TANT entered into a "FIRST AMENDMENT" made as of June 18, 2015, under 
which the maximum compensation under the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT was increased to Nine 
Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($952,515). The CONSUL TANT 
AGREEMENT, and the FIRST AMENDMENT are attached as Exhibit "A" to this Agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Amendments: All terms and conditions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as amended, as 
attached as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and effect; except that the following amendments shall 
be made as set forth below: 

A. Paragraph 2 shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the following : 

"2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective and cover services rendered 
from November 13, 2014, until December 31, 2016. The City Manager is authorized to extend the 
term of this Agreement for a maximum period of one year. Any such exte,nsion shall be in writing 
and signed by both parties to this Agreement." 

B. Paragraph 3 shall be amended by adding the following : 

"The services to be performed by CONSULTANT shall consist of the following additional 
services set forth in the attached "Revised Exhibit B". 

C. Paragraph 4.1 shall be amended and replaced in its entirety by the following: 

"4.1. Amount. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $1 ,083,598 Dollars, 
original agreement ($313,430} plus First Amendment ($639,085} plus Second Amendment 
($131,083) for a total amount not to exceed One Million Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred 
Ninety Eight Dollars ($1 ,083,598). 

1 



2. Conflicts . In the event of a conflict between the terms and prov1s1ons of this Second 
Amendment to Agreement and the terms and provisions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT or any 
earlier amendment, the terms of this Second Amendment to Agreement shall govern and control. 

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS: 
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT 
TREASURER. 

2 

By: NOtlR.OlN /(ff, 'iAfA 
Title: __j(J£,f._e8£.Sm~f.~:t\~rL ___ _ _ _ 

Print Name and Title of Signer. 
If Corporate: Chairman, President or 
Vice President 

::t&l!Jf;t;_--.... __ 
Tille: SE( REI~ 

Print Name and Title of Signer. 
If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant 
Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or 
Assistant Treasurer 

Date: ___ 5~0.:16~----



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
CSG CONSULTANTS, INC. 

EXHIBIT A 

i llo/04,.. 14 -0 84 

This FIR~T AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT Is entered into and becomes effective on,~ 
2015 (Effective Date), by THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a munlcipal corporation, ("CITY") and CSG 
Consultants, Inc., a Californla Corporation ("CONSULT ANT"). 

RECITALS 

The following recllals are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

1. This First Amehdme1lt to Agraenient is entered into based upon City of Morgan Hiii City GoL!ncil 
approval on June 3, 2016. 

2. The CITY and CONSULTANT entered Into t.hat "Consultant Agre~ment" Service Agreement for 
Design Professionals made as of Novernber 1~. 2014, for consultant services for a maximum 
compensation of $.313,430.00 ("CONSULTANT AGREEMENT"). The CONSULTANT AGREEMENT Is 
allache~ as Exhibit ''A" to this Agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Amendments: All lerms and condltlons ·of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, as amende.d, as 
attached as Exhibit "A," shall remain In full force and effect; except that the following amendments shall 
.be made as set forth below: 

A. Paragraph 2 shall be amended and replaced In Its entirety by the following: 

."2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective and cover services rendered 
from November 13, 2014, untll.JlJne 30, 2016. The City Manager Is authorized to extend the term 
of this Agreement for a maximum period of one year. Any such extension shall be ln writitig and 
signed by both parties lo this AgrMment." 

B. Paragraph 3 shall be amend1~d by adding the folloWlng: 

"The services to be performed by CONSULTANT shall consist of the following additional 
services set forth In Exhibit "B": 

C. Paragraph 4.1 shall be amended and replaced in Its entirely by the following: 

"4.1. Amount. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed '$952,515 includl.ng the 
first Amendment in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty Nine thousand Eighty Five Dollars 
($639,085) for a total amount not to exceetj Nine Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Fifteen Dollari.; ($952,515). 

2. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this First Amendment 
to Agreernenl and the terms and provisions of the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT, the terms of this Firsl 
Amendment to Agreement shall govern and conlrol. 

1 



TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS: 
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; 8fill 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT 
TREASURER. ' 

Date: t 7/JJ/.!~ • 
t~~x n_LAlL~/'--~· _ 

By: 
Title: ~rti~ ... 

Print Name-a~nd-=-i~i=tle-o-,f'""""S-,-ig-n-er-. --

Date: 

2 

If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant 
Secretary, Chief Financial Ottlcer or 
Assistant Treasurer 

. s-/r 1/1 £.-



EXHIBIT A 

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 
CS() C onsu llanta, Inc. , 

THI$ AGR~~JVIENT 1$ ~nter~d h1Jo and l>ocomes '3ffecllve on _JJ/..13 lf 4 (EfCecllve Dale), 
by and between tile CJTV OF MORGAN Hl~l, a 1mmlolp~I corporation, ("CITY"), and CSG Oonsu\lants, lno. 
·a Callfomla porporallon ("CONSUi.. TANT") twt~l.nafler referred to collecllvelv ue "Pa11les.'1 In conslllerauon 
of the promlsos and the mutual covenants co~\la.lned In thla Agreement, lhe Parties agree as foltows: 

1. Ql}}A;~orltv. Th~s Agro~ment Is entered Into 1>ursuanl to action of the Morgan. Hiii Clly Council 
tal<~n on -~.l/,_!2. luc , ~ , 20J!i_, . 

2. Torm ot Aur~o1nent This Agreement slu~U cover services render~d from the Effective Dale of this 
AgreetMn\ until June 3o, · 2016 al whloh time CONSUL'l'AN1"'S servlcoa shall .be completed. The City 
Manager le nulhorlzed to e><tend tho torni Of this Agreement for a maxlt11t1l)'l period of one year. Any suoh 
extension shnll 'bo In writing and signed by both Parties IQ this Agreomenl. . 

3, Scol)o of Sorvlce. Tha ta1vlces to be pertormecl by CONSUL TANT shall be providing Program 
Management Services for Ullllty lnfrastntcluro as further descrlhed In Exhibit A. 

4. Gom»onsatlo!J. CONSULTANT shall he componsated as follows: 

4.1. 8J.n.mll)1. $313.430.00. Total com1>ensatlon under this Agreement shall tiol el«:eed Three 
Hundred Thirteen Thoutrnnd and Four Hundred Thirty dollars ~nd shall hei blllod b~sed on 
the rate and bnsls set fo11h In Exhibit a. 

4.2. E!IJ.llng. CONSUt:fANl' shall provide CITY with a monthly Invoice containing tho dated, 
dolallod, and lleml7.ed descriptions of all tiervlces performed and expenses Incurred (If 6\ICh 
expanse!\ a~e reimbursable pursuant to Exhibit B) by CONSULTANT. Any rate charged shall 
be prorated where services are lnle(cuplod QT not provided for any rate petlod (for oxainplo, 
any mo11\hly .rnte charge should be prorated whlin servlQe~ woro lntorrup\ecl or 1>rovided for 
only part of the month). For s~1vlcee l>ll!ec.1 on an hourly rt\\e, the mlnhnwn unit of l>llle!i time 
shall nol exceed one tenth of onf! hour. CITY ehall p~y for sorvlces an~l. expenses (II so 
provided Iii Exhibit B) up to \he llmll of componsn\1011 sel forth above, thal In the CITY's 
judgment were necessary (lnd reasotHlblli. se1vlces for worl< parror1)\ecl and expenses 
Incurred In excess of Iha total coti1pensallon set fo~h In 1>atagraph '1.1 above aha.II ho at no 
cost lo CITY. 

. . 

5. TormlnHtlor\. CITY or CONSULTANT shall hava tho right to lem\lnale this Agreement, wllhoul 
9ause .• by giving thirty (30) .days' wrllten nolloe or leso under urgent circumstances. IJpon $Uch lermhu1tlon, 
CONSULTANT shall Stlbm!t to CITY tm Itemized statement of services pe1formecl for which componsRtlon 
has not boon paid. CITY may require CONSUL TANT lo complele certain work product or <tocumonts and 
·coNSUL TANT sh.all dellv~r to CITY all doct1ments In Its possession wiihottl additional componsallot\ to 
CONSUL TANT. The CITY Manager of CITY Is authorized to tarmlnnla lhls AGREf:MENl' on behalf of 
CITY. 

0. Porfomm11ce of Worls. CONSULTANT represents \hat it Is quallflfild hy virtue of oxperlet\ce, 
training, oduca\101), and oxperllso lo accomr>llsh lhese eervloea. Sorvlct'1s shnll be porformstl by 
CONSULTANT In nccordanca with profeselonnl pracltco·s Ill fl Inf.Inner conslstet\I wllh a level of cure, 
compelence amt sl<lll exercised hy qualllied member~ of Iha CONSULTANT'S profession. By dellvory of 
completed worl<, CONSULTANT ('.ettilles Iha\ the work conforms lo the requirements of \his /\greemunl and 
all appllcfll>la federnl, stale and locAl laws. CONSULTANT shall perform all work and services under this 

1 



Agreemeht In conformance wllh the time schedule eat forth on Exhibit C, "Schedule of P.erlorma1)ce," 
.att(!r.hed he.r~to Mc! lnaorpora'ted ha.rein by this reference. CITY's City Mnnager Is authorized on behalf of 
CITY to modlty the thl.\eframee sot f()rth on the Schedul~ ol Performanca within the term of this Agroemenl. 

7. lnsuranoo Romdromont!l, 

7.1. QQmtueocement of WoJk. OONSUl;TAN'f shell not coinmence work under this Agreemonl 
ut\\ll It hn$ obtt\llle~I CITY apprQv,ed h:1suranoo. i=or general .llahll!IY lt1sur.ance. polloleis, 
CON$UL iANT shl\11 provlda CITY, prior to ~omtnQncament or work, with a sepnrale 
ellclorsernent wliich sta\es that the 1>olloy. contains the fOllowlng language: . . . 

o The Cl'i'Y, ll& ~l~o\ed or a)>pofnted olllolals, boards, agencies, oflicers, auents, 
el'l\ployees, al\c~ volunt~ers ate Mt)'led as additional lllSurects: and, 

\he Insurer waives the right of subrogation ag·a1nst CITY a1)d CITY'S eteclad or 
appointed offlolals1 boards, agonc!O&, officers, agents, omptoyee11, and volunloorn: 
and, 

o lnsurahce ohall bfl 1>rlMary Mn-contributing; 

CONSULTANT shall furnish CITY wllh c·oples of all polfcles or certlfiOl'ltes subject to this 
Agreement, whether new or modlflod, 1>ronipt1y upon receipt. No policy subject to this 
Agreement shall be canceled or malerlally changed except after thirty (30) days' l\otlce by 
the Insurer to CITY. 

·1.2, Worl<el'$' Qompensal!on h>suranca. CONSULTANT and all sllhcontracto.rs shall maintain 
Workers' Comt>ensatt9n Insurance, as required by law. · 

7.3. Insurance . Types .. and Amoun.b,. CONSULTANT · shall · rrialnlaln comprehensive getleral 
llablllty h>surane<:: professional errors and omissions llablllly Insurance (required for 
profess\onal and leClll\IOal service cotlsullants only); and automoblle Insurance each wllh 
po!lcy llmlts of at least $1,000,000 par occurrence for general tlal>lllty, $1,000,000 per 
accident tor ~w\omo)>lle llablllly Md $1,000,000 par clahn for professional errors or otnlsslonR 
(ior prqfesslonal and technlcal swvlGe consultants only). · 

7 .4. Aooentablllly of Insurers. All Insurance reqt\!red by this Agre~1m.11\\ shall bEl corrlEid only by 
re~1)011slbla lilsumnco companies llcen~~d amt admitted, or otha1wlse legally ~uthorl;i:ed to 
carry out Insurance buelness, In Callf ornla with a current A.M. llesl's rating or no less than 
A:Vll. 

6. j'fon-Llablllly of Officials and Emolovees of tho Git(. No offlclal or employee of CITY sha.11 l>e 
personally Hable ror al>y def~ull or llablllly under this Agreen\enl. · 

9. (}01Mlli\1\c~ wtt11 Law. CONSULTANT and lls officers, employees, agan\s, and subcontro.otors . 
·shell com1)ly With all applloabfe lows, ordinances, £1<.lmh\lstratlva regula\lons, and permltllng requirements h\ 
carrying O\tl their obligations under this Agreement. CONSULTANT and Its officers, employees, agents, and 
oubcontractors covananl there shall be no discrimination bas·ad upon race, color, creed, rellglon. genda·r, · 
marital stal1,1e, age, sexual orientation, national' origin, mental dlsablllly, physlcal d!sablllty, 1iietllcRI 
concllllol\, or ancestry, In aiiy acllvlly pursuaht to lh\s Agieeme1>I. 

2 



10. htdeuo11dant .Contraof21·. CONSUL TANT Is an lndepondent conlrao\or and not an agent or 
e1"1>loyee of CITY. 

. 11. · c~mflsl(IJ)t!o!IW. Al! data, 9ooume~ls, or olher Information received by CONSULTANT from CITY or .. 
pre1~ared In connection wllh CONSUL TAN f'S satvlc~s under thl~ Agreement are deemed co11fldel\tlal and 
shall nol be dlsc!os6d lQ any third patty by CONSUL TANT Without prior wtll,IEln 001\sent by CITY. 

12. Confllpt of h>toroat pnd Bgnortlng. CONSl)LTANT &Jlall at all times ovoid oonfllct of lnleresl or 
a!lpearance of oonfllol of h\leroet In performance of this Agreement 

13. Notice&. All notices ehell be persoMllY. delivered or malled, via flrsl clas$ mall to th.e below llsted 
ac;tdro~s . These addtessos shall be used for delivery qf service of prooooe. Notlcos eh alt be effectlvo f!Ye (5) 
days after dp\e of nlaltln{j, or ltpo1' date of 1>arsonal delivery. · 

Address of CONSUL.TANT ts n& follows: 

CSG Consullants, Inc. 
1700 South Amphlett Boulvard, 3rd Floor 

Sal\ Mateo, CA 94402 

A<l<lress of CITY ls QS follows: 

Clly of Morgan Hiii 
17137£> Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hiii, CA 95037 

wllh a copy to: 
Glly Clerk 
City of Morgon Hiii 
1757() Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hiii, CA 95037 

14. L1ce11aos, Permits· and fees. CONSULTANT shall obtaht a Clly of Morgall Hiii auslness license, 
all permits and llcense!J to the.extent required by ordinances; codes and regulallono of the federal, state and 
local govenunent. 

'15. J\/lal11te1umce of Rooords. 

15.1. Malnlenanoe. CONSVLTANI shall t>repare, maintain, and preserve all reports and records 
that may be required by feclernl, stale, .and CITY rul~s and ordinances re!a,tect to seJVices 
provlclec.I under· this Agre.amen!. CONSUL TANT shall malnlah\ recQr~ls for a perlocl ol al 
least 3 years after receipt of final paymel\\ under \his Agreement. If My lilig~Uon, olaim, 
nego\lallo1l, audit exce1>1lon, or other action relating to lhls Agreement Is pandlilg nl the encl 
of the 3 year petlod, \hM 'CONSULTANT shnll retain said record$ ~mlll such action Is 
resolvocl. 

15.2. Accoss to.and Audlt of Records. Th.e CITY shall have the right lo examh,ci, monitor and aucllt 
all records, documonts, conditions, and acllvllles of ·1ha CONSULTANT nnd Its 
subcon\raQlors related to seNlcos under lhls Agreement. Purouanl lo G~vernment Code 
Section 8646.7, If lhls Agreement hwolveu the expenditure of pt1bllc funds In excess or 
$10,000, lhe Parties lo lhls Agreement may ho subj«;ic\, u\ the requost of the CITY or na par\ 
of any audit of the CITY, to the examination and auclll of tho Stale Auditor petinlnlny to 



mailers connected wHh tile t>ertormal'ce of (his A9reomenl for ·a period of three yearo alter 
flnal payment under the Agreement. 

15.3. ownership of Wo* er9duo1. All docurne1\ls or other Information developed or recelve~ by 
OON$ULTANr for Work p~rform&d under this Agr(;lernent eh(lll be lhe property of QITY. 
CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with ooples of these lt!i!ri\s u1>on demand or upon 
lermlnaUoil of lhls Ag·reement. · 

16. t:amlllarlly wtth Work. ay exe.cullng this Agreomenl, CONSULTANT represent~ that: (1) II has 
11wes\lgated lho work to be performed: (2) II has ltwe&llgated the site -of the Work and Is. aware of all 
oondlllons there: and (3) It under&tands the.difficulties and restrictions of the work under this Agreement. 
$hottld CONSULJANT discover any 09ndltlone ll\t\lerlally dlfforlng from those Inherent ht thCJ work or as 
re1>resanted by CITY, It shnll lrmnedlat~ly lt'fotm ·cnv (ln<! shall 110\ proce~d. except at CONSUL rANT'S 
risk, Ut>UI wrlUot) lnatruollons are received frolll CITY. · 

17. Th no of Esaenoe. Time is ortha es$enbe In \he performance oflhla Agreement. 

1EI. No Asslunm!'.ln\. Neither this Agreement nor ~my porttot) shl'.111 l>e assigned by CONSULTANT, 
without ptlor wrllten consent of CIT\'. 

19. Attorney Fees. In any legal action, dispute Qr l'!rhltrallon .arising out of or relating to this Agreement, 
the prevamnu party· shall be enllllecl to an award of lls reasonable attorney fees, costs and expenses 
Incurred. 

20. p·of~nse nnd . ln~~1m1lflcatlo11. 

20.1'. Pefensa and ln~amnlllcatlon. CONSULTANT shall, to the. Mlest extent permll\ed by law, 
Indemnify, dofGl\<l and hold harmless CITY, It~ e.leoted or appointed ofllclale, l>oar<ls, agencies, 
officers, (1gonls, employees, and volut)teers ("IND!iMNITEES") 1rom and against any and ~II claims, 
liabilities, expenses, liehs, or damage& of any nature, lnoludlng llablllty for botllly ln}ury, property 
damage or pol'sonal Injury, anti 11\0ludlng reasonable allori1eys' roes and expensas, that ~rise oul of,· 
pertain to, or relate to the performance of this Agree1¥ient or lho fa!lure to comply wllh any· 
obllgallqns contained In this Agreement by CONSULTANT, .andfor Ila agents, omcers, employees, 
sul.lcon\rac\ors, or lnQependent conlraclors ("CLAIM'), 

20.2. l:Koep\lon(!. OON.SiJl..TAN1" Is nol required lo lndenml!y INDEMNITEES against llahlllly for 
bodily lt)jury, properly dl\ll'\AtJo or personal Injury, or any other loss, damage or expanse arising frorn 
the sole negligence or wlllfUI mlscondl\ct of the CITY. 

20.3, tiQLllmlted by ln~uranc~. Tl)e lt~clenmlty, defen!)e a.1.\d hold harmless provlslons 9r this 
Agroemenl apply lo all CLAIMs alleged a~ahuil · an INDE.MNITEE, reg~rdloss of who\he1· any 
Insurance policies ~re applloable. Polley llintls do llOI 001 as u llmllutlol\ upof) the amo\lnl of 
indemnification or defense to be provided liy CONSULTANT. 

20.4. Rlghl to Orfsol. OlTY shall have the right to offset against any compe_nsallon due 
CONSULTANi tine.tor this Agreemeflt ahy amount due CITY from CONSULTANT as a result of 
CONSULTANT's !allure to pay CITY promp\ly any Indemnification arlslnU undflr this Section (20) and 
any amount due CITY from CONSUl.TANT ar\slnn, from CONSUL TANT's failure either to {I) pay 
taxes on amo\mls received pursuant to this Agreement or (II} oomply with applicable workers' 
compensation laws. 

4 



20.6. l!llilmretatlon. Th)o Section ~hall cons\ftule an attrooment or ooT)lmot of ln<leilmlly, 
lncorporallng· ~he lnterprela,lons. under California Civil Co.de Secllon ?.776. It Is expressly 
understood and ~grMd !hat the obllgallol'I of lhe CONSUi. TANT to ·tndemnlry the INDE.MNITEE shall 
be as broad and lncluslve as permllled by lho laws of Iha State of c·anfon'la nM ahall . au1vlv~ 
terinll,al1011 of this Agtee\nen\. 

21. f:1\tlr& Atmunnqnt: Mocllflcallon; Conf!lotltul proyltdot)~· This Agf'oeme1lt coiletlluteQ the onllre 
Agro~ti,el\t be\Y'/een Iha P.arUe!I and su·pers.eCfes any previous agreements, oral or wrlllen. This Agreement 
may be modified or provlelo"s waived only by a 61.ibsequen\ m~lual wrlllon agre&tnent exMulecl by CllY 
and CONSUi.TANT. If the provisions 001\talned In the main body of {his Agreement conflicl wllh ally 
provision ·contalnad It\ all exhlbll lo lhls Agre~ment, the provisions o Iha mnln body of \his Agreemet\I shall 
govem and c~ntrol over any 1>rovlslon contained In an exhll>ll lo this Agrootnent. 

22. Govornlnc1 Low and Ve1111e. This Agreement shall be conetrned It\ accordance wllh the laws ol the 
Slate of Callfomla. This Agreement was entered Into uM Is to ba performed In the Oounly of .San.ta Clara. 
Any action or dlst>\lle ~rls,lilg out cif this Agreem~nl shli\I only be brought h\ ~anta Clara County. 

23. !ntonuolntlon. This Agr~ement ls a negotiated document ancl shall ba· cleahled to have been 
clrnfted Jolnlly by lho Parties, and no rule of conslructlon or lnterpretnllon shall apply against a1w parllculor 
Party ~ased on a contention that the Agreement Was drafled by one of the Pa111es Including, but not lhnlted 
to, Callfornta Civil Code § 1G!34, the 1>rovlelons of which aro hereby w~lved. This Agreemel\t shall be 
construed and lnter·preled Ill a neutral manner. 

24. preaorvat101\ of Agr&e.llli!l!. If any toml, provision, covonunl, or condition of lhts Agroement ls held 
by a court of competent }urlsdlollon to ba il\valld or unenforceable, the rfiJst of the Agreement shall remain In 
flltl force and efieot ancl shall In no wa.y he ultected or lnvat!datecl. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 



26. AtJlho1·1tv to Exccuto. lhose Individuals whO aro signing this Agreemonl on behalf of entitles 
represent and warra11t llnil they are. respectively, duly authorized ID sign on behalf of the entitles ancr to 
bind tho entitles_ fully lo each and all of Cha obll~allons tat fo1lh lil this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, these P(\rt\es have a){oouled tilts Agreeme111 on lhe day and year shown 
below. · 

/_\S SET fORTli IN CA. CORP. COOF. § 313, TWO SIGNA'rURES Al\l: REQUIReD FOR OAtll=ORNIA 
CORPORATIONS! 
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARO, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDl!NT; illiQ 
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANl $ECRETARV, CHl~F FINANCIAL Ot:flCl!R OR ASSISTANl' lREASURER. 

Date: 

APPROVF.P AS TO FORM: 

~~----
Rw Renee Gul'za 

· Print Name'-"--- --- - - - - -

Date: ... U_\JJj \ q. 
• l 

CiTV 0~2'\IL.L 

City.Ma~ ..._... 

f'(lnt Name 
Steve llymer t · · 
()ale~ // _1~ ~#--

Tille: ~Ci/Ill/£ UWittll!ll,f/lfilO(Wr 
Print Name and Title of Signer. 
If Corpornte: Chairman, P'esldenl or 
Vice President 

Date.: lo hr>/ ty . 

_ruJ~ -
By; • 

Tftle: ciA~~ )) ~~ ~t:< 
Ptlnl Name ond Tiiie of StgAar. / 
II Corporate: Secretary, Asslstanl 
Secre\my, Chief Financial OUlcer or 
Assistant Tretisllrer 

Pate: J.Q{:!illf_&.. ----·----



Octolier SO, 2014 

Julle Uehzatl, PE 
Scmlot Clv~ Eogtneor 
Clly of Morgan Hll! 
1'/575 PeakAvenoe 
Morgan Hiii, CA, 95037 

RE: Cl~y·bf Mo·rgan Hllf Proaram Management Scope of Work and 'eudge\ for Utlllly lnfmstcucture 

Dciar Ms. Dohwdt 

Thank you aga111for5olecllng CSG's Team for prograrn innn~geme11t seivlccs for the City's \lllllly lnfrastmtturc, A$ 
requ(lsted,we have outlined below a scopo of work for services starilnR mld-Novolilbcr 2014 throughJUilJ! 30, 
2015, for the program lnltlotloh, 11rogram hnplomentatlon, ilnd co11strucllon Inspection 11has<is. /\Uached Is a bud got 
Indicating csllmated hours per month for c;ich program phase and a total ht!dget.-

SCOPE OF WORI< 

1. Protect Initiation 

Hold foc11sed meellngs with City staff to cstabllsh 11togram deflnlllun, 1>r0Ject scopes, on Initial nmter schotlulo, <111d 
expected delivery a11proaches. Study C!Vi>llahle do~umentatlon and conduct field <!Sscssrnc11t of City focllitles. Hold 
meetings to discuss the flndl1111s and to prepare a llst of projects anti their relative prlorlllcs. Examine 1m;>ject scopes 
for external lm1>acts lnd11dlnc CEOA, rlght·of-way mul other agencies 11ermlt-rcqulrcments. lntcgrate motlellnn, 
llTO]ect esthnatlng aml controls Into tho project 1>1\!nnlng <11ul 11rlorlly process. "(his perlo~ Is anui:111ated to las\ 
approx,matelv 6 weeks.111e team will work cli>selvwlth the City staff to focus on addlllonnl water s11pply and 
dcvelop11111nt of wtoritlzatlon for 11rojetls. 

M/lestone/AccomJ>llslm1e11ts: 

" Frequent progr~ss meetings to establish a Joi.lit ui1dlirsla11dlng of cxl~llng condlt\ons and future l\C(Jds 
regardi1111 waler anti sewer sysfoms. 

o Rccelvc avallablo documents end access to City focllitles to prc1>arc a sys tom <issessment report. 
o E·s\abllsh project list, demlptlons relative prlorllll!s anti prellmlna1V schedule. 

Dellvcm/J/es: 

• Action Item summary reports. 
• Systems assessml!nt report. 
• Project list ilntl schedule wilh descriptions anti relative 11rtorllles. 

2'. Pro1mun lmj)lementatlon 

Projet\s ready for Immediate design I constnic\lcin will proc~ed Immediately with 1ulorllV gl\len to water supply 
project. Projects neodlng addltlom1I moclollns or processh1& (CC:OA, richt-of·WilY <lnd other neonty 11n1'mit 
requirements) wlll procoed with accordingly. Program m;inaeement scivlces will be provided on othor related 
11ro)oc1s ns <llrocted by City staff. This period stilrts af\er project lnlllallon is complete. 



Mllestone/Accon1pf/sl1111ents: 

- o Flnal!io project 11rlotlly fist, schedule and estimate. 
• Start <leslgo, tonst(utilon bidding J)roce~s, modellng an1I project ready µroccsscs. 

IJe/fvercibles: 

o flnalliod prQJe<:t 11rlorlly IJst, schedule ahd cstlmatos. 
o i>repare 1>roject description, 

S. Co1istryclfon lnspetUot\ 

Provldo Construction lm11cctlon scrvlces for utlllty projects starting fcbruary Wl~ . . 

If you have ony quostlo11s orrequlra additional informallo1\1 11tease cont11ct l<evln O'Co1mcll or Cyrns Klanpour at 

~:v~:~c~~!ltgonn(.~oin or (~G!iO) 576·00.07 '"'"''"@«"""'°"'or (660) S2'·2S1~ '""""'~Iv. 
~ 

- ...;·-:·""· ,.,·-·--
~.-·-· 

cYms l<li\npour, P.E., J>.l..S. 
Prcsfdent, CSG Col\sUltat\ts, Int. 





October 30, 2014 

Julia Oehzad, f'E 
Sentoi'Clvll El'lgtncer 
CllV of Morgan Hill 
17575 Peal< Avenue 
Morgnn Hiii, CA, 95037 

Bxhll>lt C 

_.... ... 

rte: City of Morgan tilll Program Mnnagcment Scope of Work and Budget for Utlllty h1fras\rllc1ure 

Dear Ms. Bchzad! 

_lh;mk you ~gain for selecth1g CSG's Team foqirogrnm manllgemonl services for lho Cily's utility lnfnistrnctoro. As 
requested, we havo outlh\cd below a scope of work for ~01vtccs storllng mld·Novcmbcr 2014 through Juno SO; 
2015, for the proltrllm lnlllatlon, P.t(!gr(lm lmplemon\atlon, and conslrucllon lmpe~llon phases. Attached Is a budget 
Indicating estimate\! hours por month for each pr<>gram phase and a tot11I budget. 

SCOPE OF WORI< 

1. Prolect h1ltlatloll 

Hold focused meoth1i:s wnh City staff to cs\al~llsh progr<im definition, project sco1lcs, an Initial master schedule, anti 
cJ<pocted delivery opµro~ches. Study ilVallablo doc.ument\\tlon and conduct flol<( assessment of Cily fa~illties. Hold 
meetings to discuss the findings and to 11repare a llst of projects and their rcla\lve prlorllles. Examlno project sco11cs 
for extornal 1!11pacts lnclucllng CEOAi rlght·of·way <ind other agencies 1iermlt rcqulrements. lntesrate modeling, 
proJect csllmatlng nnd controls Into the proJctt planning and f>rlorllyproccss. This period Is anllcl11ated to la~t 
11µproxhnatcly 6 weeks. The team wlll w~rk doselywlth the City s\aff to focus on additional water SllllPIV and 
development of prloriUzatlon for projects. 

Mflestone/Accompllsl1mc111s: 

~ Frequent progress meetings to est;ihllsh a Joint \111dcrstancl1nc of cxls\11111 condlllons and fut~tre 11eeds 
regarding water and sewer sys toms. 

o _Receive avallab!o documonts and occcss to City facilities to iiroparc a sy$lem assessment report. 
~ Est<ibllsh project list, descriptions relatlve ptlotlllcs und iirellmlmny sche<lu!c. 

Dc//vcrob/es: 

o Action ltel)H\m1mo1yr<ipo1\s, 
o Systems assessmcryt ropor(. 
o ProJccl list and schedu\o wl\h <1cscrl1>t1ons (ll\d relative priorities. 

z. Program llnnlemontptlon . 

Projects ready for Immediato doslgn I conslrucllon wlll proceed hnmedlatoly with 1>rlorlty given to water supply 
project. Projects needing additional modeling or 11rocesslnn {Cf:OA, ri&ht-of·w<1y <1ml olhcr ogency permit 
requirements) will protoed with nccordlngly. P<ogrom t11iinogemcl\\ services wlll l>o provided on other relntccl 
proJccts as cllrcctod byCltystoff. This period star\s after projer.l lnltlMlon Is complcto. 

~--~~~.. ~·· ...... er=n=~~'l:™' 

1700 South f\mpht~ll Voultvard I 3" Floor I s~n Ma\~o, Cf\ 9~40i 
phono (G~O) sn-2soo ( fa~ (<M)52N599 I w1w1.csec11g,,1om 



Mflestone/Accomplts/1mei1ts: 

o Finalize proJect 11rlor1.ty llst, schedule and esthliate. 

• Start tloslgn, co1istruct1on bidding process, modeling anti pro Jett ready processes. 
Dellvcr"bles: 

o finalized proJect'prlorlty list, schedule and estimates. 
o Prepare 1>r0Ject doscrlpllon. 

3. Construction his~ottlon 

P<ovldo Construct1011 l11spectlon servlcos for olllltyproJect~ starting FebrlJ.~!Y io1s. 

If you h~ve any questions or require addltlonal IMormatloh, pleasll contact Kevin O'Connell or cy,us Klanpour at 
kevlno@csgengr.corn or (6SO) s·11>.01101 and cyrus@c.sgengr.com or (650) Si?.·2529, res11ect1ve!y. 

Sincerely,~ ~ ........ -- . 

~· --·,,. . 
-""' ~ 

cyrus 1<1~1111our, P.t:., P.l,s. 
President, CSG Consultants, Inc. 

~~"""==---=~··""""'===1=1=00"'s=ou=lh=A=11=1p=hlc=ll=O•o":i~:1=rd~J=~=.,,=Flo=o=r ""1s=an""r·.=11=tc-o,-C~/\!J""4-¢0~2~=~'=>=.-==== 
phone(6sO) S2l·2SO'J I 1~~ (GS0)~22-2~99 I 1•11w1.uge11g1,coni 



May 18, 2015 

Karl BJarkc, PE 
Publlc Works Director/ City Engineer 
City of Morg11n H111 
;1.7575 Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hill, CA, 95037 

· EXHIBIT B 

RE: Revised Project Scope of Work and Fee Proposal for Utility Infrastructure Contract 
Amendment 

Dear Mr. Bjarke: 

CSG Is pleased to present this revised scope of work and fee proposal for the Utility Infrastructure 
contract amendment. Per your.request, we have enclosed the scope of work and fee proposal for 
mannging the City's wate.r and wastewater bond projects from July 1, 2015 through June 301 2016. The 
total requested cost for managing the City's $8.3 mllilon water and $3.~ nillllon wastewater programs 
are provided in the table below. 

The proposed fees Include subc:onsultant sen/Ices for hydr~ulic modeling and construction estimation 
and scheduling, as expressed in the enclosed detailed fee proposals. The s4bconsultant fees include 
$25,200 for hydraulic modeling and $8,575 for construction estimating. Construction inspection services 
are excluded from this amendment. 

The proposed scope of work Is attached herein cind wlll include the following list of utlllly projects. 
These projects are the c:urrelll and potential projects that CSG will manage for the City ancl are the 1,>asis 
of the fee pro11osals. 

Water Projei:ts (FY 15/16): 
o DrilllnB of Four Water Supply Wells (Boys Ranch 1/2, Jar.kson, Main Ave., Walnut Grove) 
o Water Suµply Well Buildings - Rehabilitation (lloys Ranch fl2, Jackson) 
o Water Supply Well llulldlngs - New (Main Ave., Walnut Grove) 
o Hiii Tank: East Dunne Drive 
0 Dunne Htll Tank Water Main 
o East Dunne Dooster Redesign 
o El Toro Tank Road Improvement 
o 1;1 Toro Tank Hehaiillitatlon 
o West Main: Peak/Main Booster to Dewit 



Wastewater Projects (FV 15/16): , 
o Wright Alley Way; Garden to Del Monte 
o 25 First Street: Sewer Main to Slnaloa llestaurant 
o F-llft Station: Replace 900 LF Force Main 
o Monterey Road: Between Madrone & Cochrane 
o K- Lift Station: Rebuild Lift Station 
o Monterey Road: Between Clolhlo & Spring 
o Montc1·ey Road: TwQ Vaults at llagas Creek 
o . -Harding: Between San Ma1tln & Highland Avenue 
o Llaga~ Basin l&I Study 

Potential Future Wastewater Projects (may be added under separate scope of work): 
o Crest lane: "Trouble Spot" 
o l.amar: "Trouble Spot" 
o J. Lift Station: Rebuild Lift Station 
o D· lifl Station: Upgrade ElecJrical Pane! & Site Work 
o Lindo Lane: "Trouble Spot" 
o Harding: Between Hlghland Avenue & Fitzgerald Road 
o Del Monte Sub-Trunk 
o Railroad Avenue: lletween Barrett & Tennant 
o Monterey & W. Du1111e: New lS - Downtown Alignment 
o Downto\vn: Pipeline Realignment 
o W- Lift Station: Upgrade Electrical Panel & Site Work 
c F· llll Station: Upgrade Electrical Panel & Slte Work 
o Harding: Fitzgerald Road to Day Road 
o San Pedro; Between Butterfield & Railroad 

The program manager, Kevin O'Connell, Is a11tlci1)aled to provide onsitc services to the City on a full 
time basis for the duration of this asslgnme.nt and will be assisted by CSG staff, Akel Engineering for 
hydraulic modeling, and EPC Consultants, Inc. for construction and estimating. 

If you have <my questions or require additional Information, please contact me at c.yrus@csgengr.com or 
{6SO) 522-2529, or Kevin O'Connell at kevlno@csgengr.com or {650) 576-0407. 

Sincerely, ~~ 

----- .. 
-·-····· 

~ 
Cyrus .Kianpour 
President, CSG Consult~nts, Inc. 

Cc: 

Enclosures; 

Julie Beilzad, Senior Encineer, Cily of Morgan HUI 
David Glttleson, Associate Engineer, City of Morgan Hill 
File 

Water Bond CIP Program Sco1)c of Work 
Wastewater Bond CIP Program Scope of Work 
Detailed l'ee Proposal - Water & Wastewater Programs 

• •-~--'~~~~.~--~~.~-;,,.~~-:;:o.:....-e:i:o.:;;: ··~~~ 

1700 Sou1h /\mvhMl Uoulcv~rd I 3'' floor I S~n Mateo, Cl\ 9~~02. 
phono (6SO) S12-2500 11>< (6SO) 522-2S!l9 I 1•1w1•1.<1goiigr.corn 



CITV OF MORGAN HILL 

Water Bond CIP Program Scope of Work Revised (FV 1S·l6) 
Project Management Approach 

1. Continue Project ahd Construction Management Services 
o Process projects though City and other agency approvals/permits (CEQ/\, rlght•of-way and 

other agency j)ermlt requirements). 

o Manage and f acllltate design and construction. 

o Continue modeling for project readln~ss (flnallled project description, 1)rlorlty anq 
estimates) to the extent possible. 

o Project Reporting: 
o Prepare ongoing status reports and action ltein summnrles. 
o Revise CIP Program schedules including the anticipated expenditures schedule. 

o Support staff during budget preparation. 
o Co11structlon Manageme~t oversight (excluding c~nstructlon inspection) on projects as 

directed by the City. 



CITY OF MORGAN HILL 

ii. Deliverables: 
~ Flnallzed project priority llst and estimates. 
• Prepare project description. 

2. Construction Ma11agcment and Inspection services 
o Construction management oversight (excluding construction Inspection) on projects as 

directed by the City. 



FltGt21nUllll~ f®@ f?li'lllll!llll»SfdlO- W~~ll' $}JSt®Hllii 

?rogram Manager 680 $122,400. ~~a~b~~:;,o:i.:;;)¥.;Tiio/o:;.'i*"'.::iw-. : 
Tech. Advisor/Project Manager/Resident Engineer $165 160 $26,400· ~,r~~~§:l~~~~;:r111s:t:~·1:P:l ?:.~·.:40':·:: 
Project Admin $115 339 $38,985 r.f~r81,·::::r~1 ~"f..o/34~1hl?h~~'8.f~i?.J:;;n84:-· :· 
Hydraulic Modeler $180 100 $18,000 J.:fJ~o·e:.~~;: 
Project Controller $175 32 $5,600 ?;;.~~-32:~;~; 

Water Program Subtotals $211,385 429 294 294 294 

. ... · · .. ·:.····;.>_ ~:·l·:; :~:.: ·.:~: ~.~;::~.;~:i.:~:~;~. :.:f:~?,.S}~;~~~:;:*:.r:;·~:~~1~~if:~Il~~~~~ii·~~~f1~f~i~~!\~~~i:~!;~)~.E~~~~~f{~~Aw~.
1 

Z.43% 
1Fee is based on a $8.7 M F'f 15/16 program·value. 

!m®~ainfiimlil! ~ime !Plli'®Oil!!DS~i-Wastew@fiar·Sysfi:®Hm 

Program Manager $180 1,240 $ r •> ' ,.. , ,,.,,E,,,,·~· .-,·~·'-,.;;:o· ,.··'"' j., , ...•.... 
223,200 ,t:;:,31(:)1~',~l1"':;,~1p~;:1t):;;.i.v~:::~ ;,'.1~310 ;·: 

Tech. Advisor/Project Manager/Residential Engineer $165 885 Sl46 "25 l'}"~';,~s·~;;..1 -. :r::.2··.,;..'.,;::'.f ~:.:.:2· ·2··0· ;;~" l ;;:',.,··•o ,~· ,u : ... ~;;L.L. .......... I•' LU ...... J • • -.1 .. ··~ .• • • ~ , . ~ 

Project Ad min $115 420 sas;3oo !fi§1'2p;~~il5?f.I-ba1isl~~:.100~~;;~ ~;,;ioo , .. 
Hydraulic Modeler $180 40 $7,200 1~'~{49~;~; 

Project Controller $17.5 17 $2.975 Pr·=FJ.:.:&,:.: 
Wastewater Program Subtotals . $427_,100! 112 I 630 630 630 

.: · .. :·::: ::: .. ·.~~;:.:~~ -::.::·::;.~~~~.~~:~:·.'.:~~-~~i!:~,~-1.~·~.~.~T~i~:·;~~~·?ii~~:?t;~~;~~;~:;~~;:~·~;~~~~Qf1l~WQ~~~fjjS~~~i§ 10.93% 
1Fee is based on a $4 M F'f 15/16 program value. 



Detailed Fee Proposal - Water System 
, Base W/$5 Total Expenditures 

Role Rate Rate Hours FY 2016/17 
Proj ect Management Services 

Program Manager 175 180 334 $60,120 
Teck. Advisor/Project Manager/Resident Engineer 165 170 134 $22,780 
Project Resident Engineer Support 115 120 268 $32,160 
Project Inspector 120 120 268 $32,160 
Hydraulic Modeler 180 185 20 $3,700 
Project Controller 175 180 12 $2,160 

Subtotal Water 1,036 $153,080 

Detailed F·ee Proposal - Waste Water System 
Base W/$5 Total Expenditures 

Role Rate Rate Hours FY 2016/17 
Project Management Services 

Program Manager 175 180 334 $60,120 
Teck. Advisor/Project Manager/ Resident Engineer 165 170 134 $22,780 
Project Resident Engineer Support 115 120 268 $32,160 
Project Inspector 120 120 268 $32,160 
Hydraulic Modeler 180 185 20 $3,700 
Project Controller 175 180 12 $2,160 

Subtotal W·aste Water 1,036 $153,080 

TOTAL I 2,on 1. $306,1601 

CSG Remaining Balance after June 31, 2016 -175,077 

Second Amendment Contract amount $131,083 

Ql 

250 
100 
200 
200 

20 
12 

782 

Ql 

250 
100 
200 
200 
20 
12 

782 

FY 2016/17 Hours 

Q2 Q3 

84 
34 
68 
68 

254 0 

FY 2016/17 Hours 
Q2 Q3 

84 
34 
68 
68 

254 0 

Q4 

0 

Q4 

0 

::0 
!'O 
< 
I-'· 
Cll 
!'O 
p.. 

~ 
I-'· 
c" 
I-'• 
rt 

tp 



~ 
CSG 

CONSULTANTS 

September 1, 2016 

Karl Bjarke, PE 
Public Works Director/ City Engineer 
City of Morgan Hill 
17575 Peak Avenue 
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 

EXHIBIT B 

550 Pilgrim Drive 
Foster City, CA 94404 
phone 650.522.2500 

fox 650.522.2599 

www.csgengr.com 

RE: Revised Project Scope of Work and Fee Proposal for Utility Infrastructure Contract 
Amendment #3. 

Dear Mr. Bjarke: 

CSG Consultants {CSG) is pleased to present this revised scope of work and fee proposal for the Utility 
Infrastructure Contract amendment. Per your request, we have enclosed the scope of work and fee 
proposal for managing the City's water and wastewater bond projects from December 31, 2016 through 
June 30, 2017. The total requested cost for managing the City's $8.3 million water and $3.9 million 
wastewater programs are provided in the tables below. 

The proposed fees include subconsultant services for hydraulic modeling and construction estimation 
and scheduling, as express in the enclosed detailed fee proposal. The subconsultant fees include $5,920 
for hydraulic modeling and $4,320 for construction estimating. 

Utility Infrastructure Contract Fee Amendment 
TASK TOTAL 

Water Project Management & Constmction Management $150,000 
Water Project Management & Construction Management $150,000 

TOTAL $300,000 

The proposed scope of work is attached herein and will include the following list of utility projects. 
These projects are the current and potential projects that CSG will manage for the City and are basis of 
design fee proposals. 

Water Projects (FY 2016/17) 
o Drilling Four Water Supply Wells (Jackson #3 & Boys Ranch #2, Walnut Grove and E. Main Wells) 

o Well Water Supply Buildings - Rehabilitation (Jackson #3 & Boys Ranch #2 Wells) 

., Well Water Supply Buildings - New (Walnut Grove and E. Main Wells) 

o E. Dunne Hill Water Main 

o Hill Tank: East Dunne 

o Hillside Tank Booster Station 

e E. Dunne Booster Station Redesign 

e El Toro Tank Erosion Repairs 



• . El Toro Tank Roadway Improvements 

Waste Water Projects (FY 2016/17) 

• Monterey Road Sewer Siphon Vault Coating at Uvas Creek 

• New Sewer Main at 25 151 Street 

• New Manhole on Monterey Between Madrone and Chockrane 

• Rehabilitate Sewer Lift Stations J, and K 

o Lift Station Upgrade for LSD, F, and W 

o 2016 Sewer Main Upgrades Project: 

o Crest Lane "Trouble Spot" 

o Lamar "Trouble Spot" 

o Lindo Lane "Trouble Spot" 

o Lift Station F Force Main Replacement 

o Sewer Access Road for Oak Leaf Lane (Support City Engineering Group) 

Water and Waste Water Bond CIP Program Scope of Work Revised (FY 2016/17) 
Project Management Approach 

1. Increase Project and Construction Management to Meet Increased Work Load 

CSG CONSULTANTS 

o Process projects through City and other agency approvals/permits (CEQA, right of way and other 

agency permit requirements). 

o Manage and facilitate design and construction. 

o Continue modeling for project readiness (finalized project description, priority and estimates) to 

the extent possible. 

o Project Reporting: 

o Prepare ongoing status reports and action item summaries. 

o Revise CIP Program schedules including the anticipated expenditures schedu le. 

• Support staff during budget preparation. 

e Construction Management oversight (excluding construction Inspection) on project as directed 

by the City. 

Please contact me at (650) 522-2511 or at hatem@csgengr.com with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Hatem Ahmed, PE, PMP 
Vice President, CSG Consultants, Inc 

2 



2016/17 Bond Program 
Third Amendment to the Agreement 

Detailed !Fee Proposal - Water System 
Base Total Expenditures FY 2016/17 Hours 

Role Rate Hours FY 2016/17} Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 

1. Project Management Services 

Program Manager 180 360 $64,800 180 180 
Tech. Advisor/Project Manager/Resident Engineer 170 280 $47,600 140 140 
Project R.E. Support 120 270 $32,400 135 135 
Hydraulic Modeler 185 16 $2,960 8 8 
Project Controller 180 12 $2,160 6 6 

Subtotal Water 938 $149,920 469 469 

Detailed Fee Proposal - Waste Water System 
Base Toal Expenditures FY 2016/17 Hours 

Role Rate Hours FY 2016/17) Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 

1. Project Management Services 

Program Manager 180 360 $64,800 180 180 

Tech. Advisor/Project Manager/Resident Engineer 170 280 $47,600 140 140 

Project R.E. Support 120 270 $32,400 135 135 

Hydraulic Modeler 185 16 $2,960 8 8 
Project Controller 180 12 $2,160 6 6 

Subtotal Waste Water 938 $149,920 469 469 

I TOTAL I I 187G- . , . $300,00ol 


